. _ . STATE OF INDIA

o LAKE EOJHW{

~ FILEDFoR RECORR
2017 048953 WRUG-7 A4 5 3 }

MICHAEL B. Browy

by

RECORDER

STEPHANIE BEAI
WELLS FA

3476 STATE “ciYoewment 1s

FORT MILI

amsci NOT-OFFICIAL!
!VK‘JE'S}’S /dwm|mmﬁmxnent is the property of

3 First Amerit ) 2'/\7/33; the Lake County Recorder!

Santa Ana, CA
;7 WELLS | 107912 | PR DOCS

RE: MERRELL | LOAT IFIC

Tax/Parcel #: 45-12-04-157-032.000-03

_|Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $127,645.0 Investor Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $87,287.94 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $96,323.86
Total Cap Amount: $9,035.92

\ This Document Prepared By:

HOME A¥FORDABLE MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT (MIORTGAGE)

Executed on FULY'S, 2017

Borrower (1 L. MERRELL WOEAV .

Borrower M: 1420 W 57TH A RRRICLVILLE, 1ND}

Lender or Se WELLS FAR BAN .

Lender or Se S 80 L, SC 29715

Date of first lien mortgage. deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) AUGUST 20, 2012 and the Note
(“Note”) date of AUGUST 20, 2012

Property Address (“Property™): 1420 W S7TH AVE, MERRILLVILLE, INDIANA 46410

Legal Description:

I'1f there is more than one Borrower or M(;ngagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document /4é
words signifying the singular (such as ") shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate. . }
(\)Ns'elllgz gzli;g_(:i i Sustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 ”"ﬁ””"m hm"ml”m |||\|| "| "||

Page 1

%%’ﬁ
LTy



4l

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Prior instrument reference: Recorded on AUGUST 24, 2012 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2012 057561, of the
Official Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA '

This FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on JULY 5, 2017 by and
between Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender.
Borrower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the

Note encumbering the Prope

Note and the M

as discharge:
understood ©
the Loan Do

If my repres
this Agreeme

the Note secu

amended, ar¢
have the mea

1. Borrow:
I certify,
A

L

m

p\

B. I

C. T

C

D. 1

tc

v

+%ify the Property is not co

k

NOT OFFICIAL!

Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true 1

11 F e ioseeion atend Hheppleap ety Mof -
by the Mert 5 ihe rtgage andghlote toEeti)er fs they w
ferred to as%ém lﬁ?&i&lg}f) & Gt in this Agi
g given to them in the Loan Documents.

Representations.

yresent ¢ 1der and agre

experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) T am in default
1 Documents, and (ii) I do not have,sufficient income or access to su
> the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future; I di
osefully default on the terms of theilioas, Documents in order to obtain a

ned and is’ 5‘ wvacant without the int:

W
oS
S i=ene

L no impermissf chaﬁg[: Ui theownership of the Prop

/NDIANR,

>ntation for 2 imiethat I receive (af
o

qualify for the FHA Home Affordabie Modification Program (“Program”));

rty. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in

f

this Agreement, the
»n Borrower, except
Agreement shall be
’s obligations under

werial respects, then
he Property, and (2)

sreviously have been

ient and not defined

der the terms of the
ient liquid assets to
not intentionally or
an modification;

-0ccupy;

e I signed the Loan

at | am not required
when requesting to

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information.I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,

G. If borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to or in
conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffirmed during the

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement

05192017_445

Page 2

o3 MMM



course of the proceeding, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant
to this Agreement and may only enforce the lien as against the property.

2.  Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.
I understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section | are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the L.oan Documents; and

B. 1 £ Documents will not Dimoa 3 ) I receive from the
L An n Effective Date (as
d u Lender will not be
o w)@ th TKM meet any one of the
re yents under this Agreement.

This Document is the property of
C. If included, the % gqjg 1 pt and acceptance of the Notice of
Sl Flood HING SAR G COUREY REEHT de?
3. The Modification
If my representations in Section | continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the
modification set forth in“Section 2 have been met, the Loan ts' will automatically become
modified on SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 (the “Modification E ffective Date’) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have failed to make all required payments as a
precondition to th ication under a workeut pl ¢ trial period plan, the I.ender has the right o
reject this Agreementieven if I have signed and returned this Agreement. The first modified payment wiil
be due on SEPTEMBER 1, 2017.

A. Thewew Maturity Date will besiA

B. T ified principal balangi =Note. iclude amounts and res that will be past
d > dification Effective Date. Thissdoes not include charges, valuation,
p and other‘ch S 1 titted under 1 ‘A Home Affordable
N ram. Permitted aitia : ¥ nd deferred interest,
fi 'S s but not previously
credited to my Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts”; the portion of Unpaid Amounts capitalized is
$9,035.92. The new principal balance of my Note will be $96,323.86 (the “New Principal
Balance™) which includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. T understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. T also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which
would not happen without this Agreeinent.

C. Interest at the rate of 4.5000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
AUGUST 1, 2017 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance

; . . . i ( |” 11
Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 936 H"h“. | ! I“l” | !l”mmh

05192017_445

Page 3



will be due on SEPTEMBER 1, 2017. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by
multiplying the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at
the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12). My payment schedule for the
modified Loan is as follows:

Months Interest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Principal Monthly Total Payment
Change Date and Interest Payment Escrow Monthly Begins On
Payment Payment*
Amount*
360 4.5000% 08/01/2017 $488.06 $307.30 $795.36 09/01/2017
gt I X y least annually in
- Pttt bs vent may. change
T SMQI QEFLQIAL@ 1) cuments, including
bi %
’I'l’ﬁ’s‘l%ﬂ?i‘ifﬂéif@igafﬁ%’ Properiyr of
1 understand thaghie i hake [@(ﬂiﬂt}ﬂmﬂmﬁfd&m&gage loan, upon moditication, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that'the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
loan will be the minimum_payment th at will be due sach month for > remaining term of the loan.
My modified| loan*will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than /the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to added to the outstanding principal
balance.
D. I|will bein default if/] do not comply with the termgs-of the Lloan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement:
E. 1f a default rate of interest is pexsnttact il the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as 4 1 &re ie rate set forth.
4.  Additio reements.
1 agree t
A, T o, ned the 1 oan nmente or th Py ative(s) have Signed
tt { le ver and co-borrower
are divorced and the ploperty has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents): or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistance that [ previously entered into with Lender.
C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
P ; FHA F . Modificati | e
Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 936 H“”l“ln” “m"l”l”‘h”l M“ h,"l!h"}

05192017 _443

Page 4



agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Ttems, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) 1o
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
p! sehold payments or
gl /1 if_any; (c) premiugs $or_any required by Lender
ui D ﬂb@lﬁ]&ﬂﬂtl&; 1 1y sums payable to
L U ayment i @ R UM ince with the Loan
Dot ind IO RSB AGIL A -1 s Lonces requires
b " These items are called “Escrow Items.” 1 shall promptly fu o Lender all notices
of amdun{AIGIES ;Bnﬁumen&tm ﬁhﬁ M}heﬂf for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives il { (#j%é g} f&diﬁ)é gﬁ'crow [teins. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to er Funds for any SCrow tems at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Esc r whict nent of F been waived by Lender and, if
Liender requiresyishall furnish to Iender receiptsievidencing sich payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be ed to be a covenant and agreement cor the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenantyand \agreement? is used in the Loan Documentst If I am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exereise its rights under thei Loan De onts and this Agreement and pay such amount and }
shall then be obiigated to repay to Lender any stich amount: Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by e given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pagtoLene unds, and in such amounts. that are then required
under this'gection.

L Yay, at any time, col : | Hn an amount (2) suf to permit Lender to
a wds at the time specified under “ @Real Estate Settleme res Act (“RESPA”),
a ced the maximui ' 2 lender can regt ZSPA. Lender shall
e unt of Funds dut basis of current »nable estimates of
e e EsCTOW Items j1se 1n accordal law.
The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.
; . ; ; W
(\)A;:lllgsngg_z_o“fjustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 936 |||I“"!!|m “I .

Page 5



If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA. but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. T s hid nts, enforceable in

" " Deeuniefitis o
® Aeemens N&‘)"Bﬁél‘i‘ EXGEALL. . 5. & uniesond o

Ct ﬁfactlon or releasq in whole or in part of the obljgati ntained in the Loan
Docu QEFLOBE IS JR G AN PFMAELN, 2. o vy cssly modified by, this
1(;\‘, .em the tﬁ@x}yﬂkwl@mw Rétzﬂmy!with, all of the.terms and conditions

¢ Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Maodification Effective Dat otwithstand other provision of the Loan
Documents, lsagicc-as follows: plfall or anyspart of the Property, or ‘any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written /consent, Ilender may, at its option, require immediate
payment iny{ fall sums secured by the Mortgage. Hower wshall not exercise this option
if federal law prohibits the exercise of sucl option as of the daterof such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than'30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If T fall to pay-these sums prior to the expiration of this pericd,
Lender may invoke any remedies pesutiited, by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on

L. T as of the ModificationSE i s derétand that the Lender may only allow the
tr rad assumption of thg 3 i is Agreement, 10 a r > of my property as
p vder the Garn St ain :C. Section 1701} or transferee of the
P 1ot be'permitted, ndec-any: rcumstance, to a an. Except as noted
h wentmay not be asciehbd e, A ree of the Property.
| e i n any addendum or

amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

K. That, 1 will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fuily
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

ik

(\)X;ellgsz g:li;g—i i}slxstom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 H"“"!EI|}”|“|I||‘ H 1”'; u

Page 6



That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If 1
elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not
be eligible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program.

. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,

address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitorine information. and information . about account halances and activity_ In

a d the disclosui of my pe and the terms of the
T and t m ny in uarantor or servicer
th res, guarantees or services iy first lien or suborai pplicable) mortgage

rdable Modification

P ST EECIAL!

| eoree, RS RcHmentisIhe DLOPEHEN QL . 1« Agreement is lost,

N.
miéplagéd, misstahgds Mga@oﬂpﬁt&:&]{@@@mhems and. conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original
promissory replaced, fer h lemnifie st any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this section shall be
referred to as “Documents.” [ agree to deliver Documents within fifieen (15) days after I
receive the lien written request for such replacement.

O. That the morttgage insurance premiums on my Lean, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which.will result in a higher athly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may |requesticancellation of imortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENY& Borrower(s), for and iri consideration of the
a al, closing and fundingief hereby .grants Wells b Jome Mortgage , as
¢ imited" power of atta id/or initial all il or clerical errors
d ned. In the event (i sower of attorney is
e i sceive a copy oAl executed or initialed
) hi; to modify ify the term, modify
tl X fy fl incipal and interest
payinciiis as inodiiiea vy iis Agreeiniciit. Ay O Uies€ SpeCiiiCd Cliaiigls inust be executed directly
by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 120 days from
the closing date of the undersigned’s modification. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other
documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this
Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed Modification Agreement

by JULY 20, 2017. If Borrower does not return a properly signed Modification Agreement by this
date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement

05192017_445

Page 7

o3 [IAANIRIAT A



Borrower returns the properly signed Modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to
the loan Modification Agreement are due as outlined in this Modification Agreement. Wells Fargo

. Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan Modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan Modification Agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
anothier copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described or f £

I affirm, un es for Dﬂm

¢ ach Social Security

number in t "t Neﬁepi'\reﬁﬁv M
This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!
S el

05192017_445

Page 8



Vé&ltness Wh?, IWS Agreement.

/) 2/R0) 7

Borrower:ETHEL L. MERRELL Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date
STATE OF B
COUNTY OF

Before me, the
this
MERRELL.
instrument

WI

Notary Pub]

Print Name:

My commisei

Residing in

peared ETHEL L.
f the foregoing

S, LINDA\K YOUNG
_:?\* -“om,,;-: »_Notary Public, State—of Indiana
z ?E“ i*g Lake County

E e Miomm'ss'on ¢ 835061

R
_g_”me;m\‘-‘\ ] ch’;gnr;lssmn Expires
¥ - N
Welis Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 936 Hlmlm I‘m “m"m |”||| | Nm H

05192017 _445
Page 9




In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. Thomas Howard b
“ ow: obinso -2~
‘#V f#’Ml/ Vice President Loan Docume%tér:lgn 07 21-77

By (print name) Date
(title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA

This instrument was ac ' (date) by
an Documentation (type

of authority, e.g4 of on behalf of whom

the instrume

Notary Publi

Mi
Printed Name:

My Commisgi

| /=

0\’\5&:1]]952 (};‘ 'clxr7g_c::l fsustom FHA Home Alffordable Modification Agreemnent 036 “lm Iml N" um |”I||“m”\|

- Page 10

i

il



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): ETHEL L. MERRELL
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF MERRILLVILLE, and described as follows:

LOT 12 IN BLOCK 14 INM E TOWN OF MERRILLVILLE, AS
PER PLAT THEREOF, 52, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OF LAK

s, 4
e,

v .
........

Osioaor g ome Afforcable Modfesion Agreemen oss INIAATININIRTA
Page 11



