21281

STATE OF I DINORTHWEST INDIANA TITLE
LAKE COUMT {62 WASHINGTON STREET

| FILED FOR RECOR LOWELL, IN 46356
2015 026525 WISHAY -y jiz gy 29E96000
M!CH..IL L.) i

RELGRQr?

\

When recorded, return to:

First Midwest Bank

Attn: Final Document Department
300 North Hunt Club Road
Gurnee, IL 60031

800-322-3623

. Document is
LOAN # 21001 NOT OFFICIAL!

{Space Above This Llue For ording Data] —————————
" This Document is the property of
the Lake MbRIgsBRecorder!

State of Indian

FHA Case No.
156-2463672-703-203

MIN: 1012094-0000001214-3
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

THIS MORTGAGE (“Se Instrument”) is given on April 30, 2015 ! Mortgagor is
GEORGE FRANKLIN POWELL JR, SINGLE M

\\\“‘ L ’Uy (“Borrower”).
“MERS” is Morig Electronic Registration System: CJMLJE{ | lely as a nomi-
nee for Lender arid Lender's successors and assnﬂgﬂ JHMERS is th‘erﬁ, [ strument. MERS
is organized and existing under the laws of Dela 2, and has maiit g e Jint, Ml 48501-2026
and a street adt | E. Voorhees St., Suife "’g{) Danville;:l 61 ’%MERS telephone nt ) 679-MERS.

First Midwest State Bank =) 3

rganized and
existing under t
and has an add

Borrower owesLender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY
FlvEAND N°/100ti**itttttﬁi**i**tit*itti**iitiif*t*t** DO"al’S(US $127645°0 )
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note”), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on May 1, 2045.

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of ali other sums, with interest, advanced under para-
graph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements
under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE
04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST L/
AMOUNT §_____ 9,2
CASH ———— CHARGE
CHECK #___ 207
OVERAGE
COPY A
NON-COM / A .
(A

CLERK




' LOAN #: 2100004459
(solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the
followrng descrrbed property Iocated in Lake . County, Indrana

APN # 45-07-26-479-020 000-006

The North 1/2 of Lot 8, in Colfax Fifth Addition, to the Town of Griffith, as per
plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 97 page 49, in the Office of the Recorder of
'Lake County, Indiana.

which has the address of 1014 N Colfax St., Griffith,

. [Street, City],
Indiana 46319 ("Property Address”);
% [Zip Code]
TOGETHER WITH all the rmprovements now or hereafter erected on the propeny and all easements, appurtenances
and fixtuirés nov this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referret tg g this Secunt ylnsiiment as th s and agrees

that MERS hold m ary to comply
with law or cust nﬁ SsignsN ercise any or

all of those inter r - e he Pri R stion required
of Lender incluc l:ie
. .. BORROWE tBo - er Ia he to mortgage,

grant and conve ﬂe Property is unencumb ere exoept for encumbrances o ol wer warrants
and will defend ¢ mfume Wﬁt?é s of record

THIS SECURIT oTRUME pines unifo covenants fo ronal use and n -unrform covenants with fimited
variations by jurisdiction to const Liell (D!lﬂ

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Bor [ St yay when dug the
the debt evidenced by the Note andlate charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment,
together with the principal ¢ terest as set forih in the Note and any [ate charg of (@) taxes and special
assessments levied or o be levi jainst the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground.sents on the Property, and
(c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“‘Secretary”), or in any year in which such premium would
have been required if Lender still't the Security Instrument, h'monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum
for the annual mortgage insur premium to be paid by Lendei e Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead of a
mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined
by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the %crewry,ﬂme/se items are called “Escrow ltems” and the sums paid
to Lender are called “Escrow Funds.”

cipal of, and interest on,

Lender may, at time, collect and hold amour} r"scrow (oS an aggregate amount not to ed the maximum
amount that ma f red for Borrower's escrow. sount under tha rfqgl Estate Settlement Procedurés Act of 1974, 12
U.S.C. Section : bs and implementing reqpuf ons; 24 CFR Pagﬁf?f, as they may be amend 1 time to time
("‘RESPA"), exce > fon or reserve permitte¢ by RESPAfor uaanticipated disbursem o ments before
the Borrower’s available in the accouptmay iiotbe based on @mounts due for the mort nce premium.

If the amou rder for Escrow Items excead tha aiounis permitted to i€ Lender shall
account to Borr s ds as requiréd by RI:S If thp amounts of funds t any time are
not sufficient to ms when due, LenéGz‘,r,uay tify’the Borrower and make up the
shortage as per

The Escrov Al t. If Borrower

tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credrted with the balance remaining for all
installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become obligated
to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure
sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all
instaliments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in
existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires
insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also
insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent
required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any
renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lendér.2

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE

04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST




LOAN #: 2100004459

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied
by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, firstto
any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration
or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due
date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instru-
ment shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, titie and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days
after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shali
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist
which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not
commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable
wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be
in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements
to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material infermation) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note,
including, but not limited to, representatlons concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If
this Security Ins J acquires fee

title to the Prope fe shall.not be merged. unless, ._a'\.\ iting.
6. Conder m i n tion with any
condemnation ¢ aby assigned

and shall be pai th tr Note and this
Security Instrum N @ eiezzﬂ this Security
Instrument, first it in the R 1t of principal.

Any application 26 ta thzﬂmpal shall not ext: nd or tpone the due date of the mo N its, which are
referred to in paragrar quired to pay

all outstanding indebtedness unde he N this Security Instrum aIl be paid to the entity leg led thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower a ‘flﬂnfm.ifﬁ' ffﬂl%wer shall pay all yovernmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not |ncluded in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these abligations on
time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If fallure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s interest in the Property,
upon Lender’s request Borrower shall prompily T to Lender receipts evidencing ff yments.

If Borrower [fails to make these payments.orthe payments required aragraph 2, orfail perform any other cov-
enants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is\a legal proceeding that may significantly affect
Lender's rights |n the Property(such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce law: regulations),
then Lender may do and pay over is necessary to protect the value of the Propert 1’'s rights in the Property,
including payment of taxes, hazar rrance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be secured
by this Security instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note rate, and at the
option of Lender, shall beiimmediaiely due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly:dischargé any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees
in writing to the ment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) conte in good faith
the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, \sgakpi@éeedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent

the enforcement 12 lien; or (c) secures from the hglderlof ihg Iignian agreement satisfactory to Ler subordinating
the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determin®ssdhat any paif’cfihe Property is subject to a lien which may attain
priority over this urity Instrument, Lender may Give/Sorrower a notice’ u.entlfymg the lien. Borro SH atisfy the lien
or take one or n # tions set forth above-within 10:days-6f tha giving of notice.
8. Fees.lL ¥ >ct fees and charges adthorlzevd by the Secretary
9. Groun« le n of Debt. \
(a) Def ay, except as limited:dy regulations issued i by the Secretar i 1ent defaults,
require = full of all sumis;seeitired:by(this Security Instrur:
(i) by failing to pay in itilapyimenthly payment ret d trument prior
toc e t manthhy novimant Ar
(i) ) tained in this

Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or
otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i} The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser
or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the
requirements of the Secretary.
{c) No Waiver, If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender
does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
{d} Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender’s
rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security
Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to
be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its
option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of
any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this
Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstand';g_% %e?e-

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE

04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST




LOAN #: 2100004459
going, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender’s
failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because of
Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after foreclosure
proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all amounts required
to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument,
foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses properly associated with the foreclosure
proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in
effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if:
(i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately
preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different
grounds in the future, or (jii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or modifi-
cation of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successor in interest. Lender shall
not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or other-
wise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original
Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions
of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower’s inter: pay the sums
secured by this ¢ o cca uidi LeinGer aind aiy ouiei L.ll N Iodlfy forbear

or make any acc o m ' ot Jer’s consent.
13. Notice: sha it or by mail-

ing it by first cla i T e the Property
Address orany ~ i}@ d r ny n@ti irst class mail
to Lender’s add / simor n at r / o} Jed for in this

Security Instrum eme have been lvent Borro r or Lender when en as g is paragraph.

14. Goverr £ d@ f 1e law of the
jurisdiction in which Property In the ev that any provision or cIaus f th Secunty li 1t or the Note
conflicts with appiicable law, su ﬁmMe %WVM Instrument or the Note which
can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secunty Instrument and the Note are
declared to be severable.

15. Borrower’s Copy. Bt arshall be gi nformed ~of the Note and of this'Seeurity Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrowei,shall not,cause or nit.the presence, usegdisposal, store or release of
any Hazardous Substances on or inthe Property. Borrower shall not do, ner allow anyone else te do) anything affecting the
Property that is|in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use,
or storage on the Property of Il quantities of Hazardous Substances that are gen lized to be appropriate to
normal residential uses and to mai ance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property 2and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has 1at knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is 1 d by any governmental or regulatory authority,
that any removal or other remediat ion of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Horrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substancesfare/those,substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances

by Environmentz v and the following substancesigasgline, Kerdsene, other flammable or toxic p gum products,
toxic pesticides arnd herbicides, volatile solvents, mAtéiials containingi@skestos or formaldehyde, and odctive materials.
As used in this O 16, “Environmental Law’means federal laws a'td laws of the jurisdiction whe ie Property is
located that rele >alth, safety or environmental-protection.

NON-UNIF¢ NANTS. Borrower and Lender furiher covenant and agree as W

17. Assign ower unconditionally Assigns and transfers to Lender all 1! venues of the
Property. Borrov nder orlLender’s agents (teoliecting yents and revenues s each tenant
of the Property ¢ N or Lender’s agents; However pnor to Le S of Borrower’s
breach of any c Security Instrument, Borrower sha aC ind revenues
of the Property : f g ¢ olute assign-

ment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for
benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to collect
and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender
or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would prevent
Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of breach
to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any application of
rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the
Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may fore-
close this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in
pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs of title evidence.

Ifthe Lender’s interestin this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate
payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single
Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Notg'!n?ii?he

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE

04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST




LOAN #: 2100004459

preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph
18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instru-
ment without charge to Borrower,

20. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es}].
] Condominium Rider [ Growing Equity Rider *  [J Planned Unit Development Rider
() Graduated Payment Rider [ other(s) [specify]

ST RN s voana
Witnesses: NOT OFFICIAL'

' This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

O K / / ’j ﬂﬂ @\ (Seal)

§RG RANKLIN POWE_ R DATE

State of INDIA
County of LAK SS:

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public fg¢ o , tary's
county of residence) County, State of Indiana, gg t Dpeare g OEGE FRANKLIN qO' % (name
of signer), and acknowledged the execution afithis i day of APT 1. )

My commissio

County of resi

NOTARY PUBLIC A et A e tetbel Lt A
SEAL
Porter County, State of indiana
My Commission Expires August 31, 2022

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials: Qﬁ_

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE
04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST




LOAN #: 2100004459

Lender: First Midwest Bank

NMLS ID: 423112

Loan Originator: Kimberly Carpenter
NMLS ID: 157313

| AFFIRM UNDER THE RENA RE TO REDACT

EACH SOCIAL SECURI

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED
JENNIFER L FUGELSETH

FIRST MIDWEST BANK

300 NORTH HUNT CLUB ROAD
GURNEE, IL 60031

847-739-3827

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 4/96 Initials: gg

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 6 INEFHADE 0414
INEFHADE
04/30/2015 07:40 AM PST




