£ HDIARA
CE QOUMTY
FILEDFO R?%ﬂ?,j

?0! 037279  Wi6JuN16 AMIOL
© MICHAEL B, BROWN

| f RECORDER
j After Recording Returp To: s
4 P,
SECURITY CONNECTIONS INC. ON BEHALF OF CALIBER HOME LOANS
240 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83401

ILL00 TS

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

Loan Number 7376001221
M )820973760012215

Document is FHA Case No.

NOTYPREGACEA LY 56-2978750-703

. DEFINITIONS This Document is the property of
. the Lake County Recorder!
€

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 13.

(A) "Security Instrument’ means this document, which is dated JUNE 10, 2016, together with all Riders to
this document.

(B) '"Borrower" is PAIGE HICKENBOTTOM, AN INDIVIDUAL:;, whose mailing address is 14630
EUCLID ST # B, CEDAR LAKE; INDIANA 46303-7253 orrower is the mortgagor under this Security

Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic RegistrationiSysiems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender® suces orsand assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument, MERS is organized andexisti 1géncthe laws of Delaware, ardd has an address and

telephone number >.0. Box 2026, Flint, ¥
61834, tel. (888) ¢ RS L

26.%601 E. Voorhees Stret ite C, Danville, IL-

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14) -
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 1 of 13 pages)

VT —— """,

Jo.

| 0
(o 1820500850



(D) "Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION organized and existing
under the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address is 3701 REGENT BLVD., SUITE 180, IRVING, TX 75063.
(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JUNE 10, 2016. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
AND 00/100THS Dollars (U.S. $127,645.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than JULY 01, 2046. -

(F)  "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property."”

(G) '"Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Condominium Rider O Growing Equity Rider O Adjustable Rate Rider

O Planned Unit L1 Graduated Payment Ri Occupied Rider
Document is

O Revocable Tr

NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
()  "Applicable Law!' meansgi gofitralling @&ﬁﬂﬁmé@f@éﬂal statutes, regulations, ordinances
ect

and administrative rulés and orders (that have the efft law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable
judicial opinions. :

H "Community Associ: Jues, \sses ' means fees, asjessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by 2 condom inium association, homeowners association or
similar organizatiot

(K) "Electronic Funds Trausfer™ means any transfer of funds, other than a trafnsaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account.
Such term includes, but is net limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers
initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clqarmghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that aredemmibt‘d in, Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds' means any coinpensations@stlement, award of darf >, or proceeds paid by
any third party (oth an insurance proceeds pazd nndecthe coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to,
or destruction of] tt scty; (i) condemnat@mor other takingidfall or any part of th rty; (iii) conveyance
in lieu of condem: { mlsrepresenratlcns of, or ommsmns as to, A or condition of the
Property.

(N) '"Mortgage ans insurance pmr;:utmg Lender against th f, or default on, the
Loan.

(0) "Periodic Paymeni' means the regutarly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any
additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security

" Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related

mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his designee.

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 2 of 13 pages).
© 2016 GuardianDocs




(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the
following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of __ LAKE
[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HEREOF
Parcel ID Number: 45-15-33-427-009.000-014

which currently has 1

Stre
CEDAR LAKE "Pko Id;
s NOT OREECIAF

ThlS Document is the éf ¢ of

TOGETHER WITH all al }i(ﬂ)gj;ent w or heredlfter efected dn the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixidres now ‘orifie (j .Qﬁ icements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregomg is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property."  Borrower understands and thatf MERS holds only legal fitle to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, butyif necessary to comply with lawrerreustom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but
not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any ¢ juired of Lender including, but
not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the

right to mortgage, grant and the Property and that\the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against al! claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record. D ;l{y,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT comt { : %@ﬁ*( covenants for national usz and non-uniform
covenants with limited.variations by jurisdicti 1‘9 constitute asﬂ&gform security instriiment covering real property.

UNIFORM ¢ ENANTS. Borrower afid: Lender covel néufznd agree as foll:

1. Payment ipal, Interest, Esero\v Ttems; z_ud’L"te Charges. Borr 1l pay when due the
principal of, and in e _debt ev1dence<"£/by the Note: and Hate charges due ote. Borrower shall
also pay funds for ] yursuant to Secﬁo;;} }J. ﬁw ents due under the Security Instrument
shall be made in U Never, if any cheddt other instrurent or as payment under
the Note or this Se 1 le 1y or all subsequent

payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender
may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan
current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver
of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 3 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs



Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment
is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold
such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within
a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied
earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve
Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note

Fourth, to an [
Fifth, to late
Any -applica ms]ugilce proceeg or Hscel!aneom cipal due under the

Note shall not exter m; (Q 3
3. Funds for N FF MMRL ts are due under the

Note, until the Note is | lﬁi% gofg) 15 Ofy o 1e for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other”itemis w can attam priority over this Securi strument as a lien or encumbrance on
the Property; (b) l¢aseliold payﬂih@ Ip s Qﬁ!ly; (c) premiums for any and all

insurance required by Lender under Sectlon 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the

Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the rnonl:hly Mortga ge Insurance premiums. These
items are called "Escrow Items., At origination er-at any time,during the termeof the Loan, Lender may require
that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees
and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to

be paid under this Section. Boriower shall pay Lender the Funds for Eserow Items unless Lender waives
Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or 2!l Escrow Items at any t v such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items
for which payment ofFunds has been waived by Lendegand, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts

evidencing such payment within such time perxod ad Lendu toay require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all pi¥poses be deeried to be a covenant and dgreement contained in
this Security Instru as the phrase "covencmt and agréement™is used in Section 9. If ower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items pursuant to a waiveryand-Borroweteils to pay the amor ‘or an Escrow Item,
Lender may exerci under, Section AR pay SUGh Amount and Borrowe . be obligated under
Section 9 to repay t 1mount Lend?r ey revoke the waiver a Zscrow Items at any
time by a notice giv > with Section 14 ’and, fapon such revocati 11l pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such =4

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under

RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of

expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA.
Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 4 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs




Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower
and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there
is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by thlS Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain nrmntv over this Security Instrument, leaqehn]d payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, an tent that these items

are Escrow Items, ] E'mmm
Borrower sl ,narge any 1en” which has prlorlty \
Borrower: (a) agre Ngﬁ? ‘Em anner acceptable to
fo tc

Lender, but only s n good faith by, or

defends against en &{itg hﬁ%ﬁrf vﬁ - erate to prevent the
enforcement of the lief 11 pro gs pen ing, su proceg as are concluded; or (c)
secures from the holder of the @n Qi%ﬁ r Q&H €dbordinating the iien to this Security

Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over

r Instrument unless

this Security Instru
which that notice is
Section 4.

5. Property
Property insured ag
including, but not |
be maintained in th

nt, Lender may give B
ven, Borrower shall sati

surance. Borrower sha
it loss by fire, hazards
ited to, earthquakes and
mounts (including deduc

ver a notice 1dentifying the

thesdien or take one or mq

ceep the improvements ni
uded within the term “ext
ods, for which Iender re

1

e levels) anc the peri

lien.“Within

of the action.

gorh
led coverage,
lires insuranc:
3 that Lender

days of the date on
3t forth above in this

:after erected on the
1d any other hazards
This insurance shall
juires. What Lender

requires pursuant to the preceding sentences-can change during the termrof the Loan. The insurance carrier
providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrowensubject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice,
which right shall nat be exercised unreasonably:«““ Teuderinay: wequire Borrower to pay. connection with this
Loan, either: (a)a e charge for flood zof®éterminatigiiccertification and tracking services; or (b) a one-
time charge for flo 1¢ determination and Tertification-services and subsequent ch time remappings
or similar changes easonably might effectsuch def€imination or certifics srrower shall also be
responsible for the  fees imposed by ihe Federal Emergency sency in connection

with the review of determination fFeSUITEY ﬁ‘.nman objection by F
If Borrower any of the coverag@sidescribed abor insurance coverage,
at Lender's option e y particular type or

amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower,
Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might
provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the
insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.
All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2016 GuardianDocs

(page 5 of 13 pages)




an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender
requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower
obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to
restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is
not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance
proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on snoh proceeds. Fees for public adjusters,

or other third parti 78

2 BDoenmentiy. -

obligation of Borr
lessened, the insure
then due, with the ¢

nd shall be the sole
3 security would be
ient, whether or not
1 the order provided

ce Frodeeds s
b G N G‘TWOFF‘I@GIAL'
If Borrower f % insurance claim and
related matters. If Bor s not respond wi 30 otice from IZender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claimy then Le&&%xmbéﬂ £ E140H OTHe30-day period will begin when the

notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby

assigns to Lender (2) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds'in an am tto exceed the amounts unpaid
under the Note or (this Security dustrumenty-and (bjrany otherref Borrower'sirights (other than the right to any
refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such

rights are applicable to the cc e of the Property. Lender may use the c/proceeds either to repair or
restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security [astrument, whether or not then due.
6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower's principal residence forat least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender (determines that this
requirement shall ¢ause undue hardship for the Bormwem'for unless extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower's control. S
7. Preservat
damage or impair tl )2
maintain the Props
condition. Unless
Borrower shall pro

rintenance and Protestlon of the Praperty, Inspections, Borrower shall not destroy,

, allow the Proper« Y to deteriorate Gtcommit waste or ] rty. Borrower shall

to prevent tive Property=—from deterloratmg or n value due to its

| pursuant to’Section, S that repair or resto nomically feasible,

erty if damagedyr .avoxd further de 1ge. If insurance or

condemnation proc ection w1th '@afHage to the Pre be responsible for

repairing or restori f ender may disburse

proceeds for the repalrs and restoratlon in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is

completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2016 GuardianDocs

(page 6 of 13 pages)



Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of

the Property, and s
paying any sums se
paying reasonable
including its secur
entering the Propes
pipes, eliminate bt

' A l"‘rotgrie%[me rope.rtyfasnLd/or\
: m:ilg mmxm '

e not limited to: (a)
ing in court; and (c)
Security Instrument,
ut is not limited to,
s, drain water from
:s turned on or off.

y L u > .
Although Lender maytake actron un(Ifjigr tElS gectl E igrenger ddes not'have t do so and is not under any duty or

obligation to do so.” It i§ agreed lllliﬁyi any or all actions authorized under
this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section © shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounis.shalbbear inferest-at the Note ratedfrom the date of disbursement and
shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payme

If this Security Instrument is'on a leasehold, Barrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to
the merger in writir

10. Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned
to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property lis damaged, such MiscellaneausiPraceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the

Property, if the rest:
repair and restorati:
an opportunity to i

lion or repair is economicaliviieasileyand Lender's security is not lessened. During such
d, Lender shall havehetight to hold’Such Miscellaneous Pr 1s until Lender has had
h Property to ensiire/thé-work hasbeen completed to T.cnd itisfaction, provided

that such inspectio be undertaken prompily. JEender miay-pay for the r itoration in a single
disbursement or in progress payments, as jthe work 38 completed reement is made in
writing or Applica ites interest to“BEypawaTEStch Miscell .ender shall not be
required to pay Bo st or earnings o suciMiscellaneots Pr storation or repair is
not economically f S ’ 3 shall be applied to

the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2016 GuardianDocs

(page 7 of 13 pages)




shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the
fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance
shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party
(as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond
to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the
Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower sh 311 g, iy zun that, in Lender's
judgment, could r¢ 6%91@1}6@:}8 b der's interest in the
Property or rights ecurity Instrument.” Borrower can cure such a if acceleration has

occurred, reinstate Nm ﬂﬁl ﬁmqu nissed with a ruling
that, in Lender's juc i rape 18lim pair f Lender's interest in
the Property or rig Tlﬁ ithepe ﬂ:}lﬁ') agpr cl or damages that are
attributable to the impairment o i er S ierest :;1 3:1 opexﬁg as 1gne£ and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellafieous Procee § 11705 of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2. :

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization-of the sumssecured by this Seeurity Instrument-granted by Lender to Borrower or
any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in
Interest of Borrower. Lender shall'not be required to commence proceedit tany Successor in Interest of
Borrower or to refiise to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any. right or rémedy including, without limitation, Lender's
acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interestyof Borrower or in amounts less than
the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remed:

12. Joint and veral Liability; Co-sigretss \Sueoessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and

agrees that Borrower's obligations and liabilitys shall be joint and several. However, Borrower who co-signs

* this Security Instrt but does not executeH 3N otel@@= co-signer”): (a) is co-signin Security Instrument

only to mortgage, d convey the co-sigber's=interest #ifihe Property undef ms of this Security

Instrument; (b) is n lty obligated to payithSsyinsisestited by this Securits ; and (c) agrees that

Lender and any otk an agree to exténd, m_,ad'fv fnrbear or make 2 itions with regard to
the terms of this Se For the Note withG8ttHe co-signer's

Subject to tl ot st assumes Borrower's

obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's:
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and
liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 8 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs



collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by
this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (2) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial
prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in
writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will
constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been
given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent
by other means. Notice to anv one Borrower shall constitute natice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law

expressly requires
substitute notice ac
address. If Lende
report a change of

,dure for repogmg aorrowers angc:

ver has designated a
orrower's change of
3orrower shall only
1ated notice address

under this Security m mﬁQyF tE 1QMIE€‘ iv | by ‘ing it or by mailing

it by first class ma ] 'Fl'ﬁ@?l?)i&?hﬁ afgq anot address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in conneiciﬁ;%1 aﬁ curlty Ins ent shall not be deemed to have been given to
Lender until actually received by BiliRIE SEEFIty Instrument 15 also required under

Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security
Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Ruies of Construetion. This Securitydostrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in
this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Appli Law. Applicable Law might
explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be Silent, but such silence shall not be
construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. [n the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law,, such flict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) \Wn‘ds af the masculine gender shall mean and include

L

corresponding neuter words or words of the femin f;‘oendex, (&) words in the singular shall mean and include the

plural and vice versa: and (¢) the word "may" gives sole disctevict without any obligation 16 take any action.

16. Borrow ¢ Borrower shall ¥ givam-oneicopy ot the Note and of this © ty Instrument.

17. Transfe Property or a Beneficial ¥aterest in Borrower. As used Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" o tegal “or beneficialBinteryest Vinthe: ‘Property, includ ot limited to, those
beneficial interests in_a hond for dee(,,, coniract for deed, inst contract or escrow
agreement, the inte ofer of title B Bérrower at a firture T.

If all or any ; 56 if Borrower is not a
natural] person and a beneficial mterest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this
option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 9 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs




18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage loan. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all
sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b)
cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and
other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately
preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on
different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more
of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check,
treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are

insured by a feder:
Borrower, this Sec

/ ¢ i a e Iisl 2 N,
bt Aeins;ate sha;l no! apply in Ee case of accele

on reinstatement by
as if no acceleration

had occurred. Hov Section 17.

19. Sale of ! mrxvﬁﬁmgl a:];d it e (together with this
Security Instrumer Boirowe ile might result in a
change in the entit er the Note and this

’Iahk Decifient'is Geilfet? &
per or tﬁ ﬁg loan se ligations under th
smﬂao

cable Law f the Loan
1ere is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given writts

Security Instrume;
Instrument, and Ay
sale of the Note. ]

Note, this Security
rvicer unrelated to a
notice of the change

which will state the name and address of t! Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made
and any other information RESPA requires-in connection withranotice of transferof servicing, If the Note is sold
and thereafier the [Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan
servicing obligations to Boi: ~will remain with the Loan Servicer or t 1sferred to a successor Loan
Servicer and are not assumed by'the Note purchaser unless otherwise providedibythe Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that p the Note) for certain | it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan

iry to the contract of
tent between Lender

as agreed. Borrowe
insurance between
and the Secretary, 1t
21. Hazard
defined as toxic
substances: gasolil
volatile solvents, r

cknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party benef
> Secretary and Lender, nor igBaigwer entitled to enforce any agre
s explicitly authorized to<l¢ 8b-by Applicable Law.
stances. As used ix ’rhls Section 217¢a) "Hazardous Substance
s substances, pr \itants Fot | Wistes by Environmentat
other flammsble or toxic-pewoleum products
ing asbestos orsformaldebyde; and radioa

are those substances
and the following
des and herbicides,
(b) "Environmental

Law" means feder: vs of the jurisdicsHiery TWETS ilie Property 1s loc 2 to health, safety or
environmental pro ental Cleantfp™inctudes any re Il action, or removal
action, as defined i W lition that can cause,

contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor
allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b)
which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous
Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including,
but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2
© 2016 GuardianDocs

(page 10 of 13 pages)



Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous
Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or
any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure tn cure the default on or before the date
specified in the curity Instrument,

foreclosure by jud g ﬁnwwt !(s\ \ 'm Borrower of the
right to reinstate : ition and the right to assert in oreclosure. he non-existence of
a default or any o m@wl: !EFIQE Am t : is not cured on or
before the date sj mA d yment in full of all
sums secured by S 'PHI& :P :lose this Security
Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender sh 1 be entitle t all penses urred in pursuing the

remedies provided in_this Sectioh 82 Linthiiine, BURTAGH ik able attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.
23. Release. Upon paymient of all sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, Lender shall release this

Security Instrument. Lender maycharge Borrowerafee for releasing this Securitydnstrument, but only if the fee is
paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under/Applicable Law.
24. Waiver of Valuati nd Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Ridex executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses: SO

Witness -

Witness -

—
I—"‘_— (4&.—_ ~Aw&dly

Borrower - PAIGE HICKENBOTTOM

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 11 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs



State of INDIANA )

) ss.
County of LMu )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared PAIGE
HICKENBOTTOM who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Mortgage, and who, having been duly
sworn, stated that any representations

My Commission E

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14) Borrower Initials ®‘\Av
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 12 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs




Loan Originator Organization: CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.
NMLS ID: 15622

Loan Originator: BILL, SHURMAN

NMLS ID: 435744

Affirmation

I affirm, under.the penalties for perjury, fhe
this document, unless required by Jaw J&

redact each Social Security number in

Mail Tax Statements To:

CALIBER HOME LOAIJ
3701 REGENT BL
IRVING, TX 75062

3701 REGENT B
IRVING, TX 750

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4817-0558-1092v2 (page 13 of 13 pages)
© 2016 GuardianDocs .



LOAN NO.: 7376001221
Loan Name: PAIGE HICKENBOTTOM, AN INDIVIDUAL;

Property Address: 14630 EUCLID ST # B, CEDAR LAKE, INDIANA 46303-7253

1600765

THE NORT WAY, UNIT 1,
A SUBDIV T THEREOF,
RECORDEI RDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, 1

'lu':.Au'\‘

© 2016 GuardianDocs
GTS67170005

N (LT T

73760012211 3~2F 01221_ 001221]3~12




