it e Sl i e e S b A S i it et

- ESTATE DFANDIANA

. o o o LAF\E COUH‘
RECORD AND RETURN TO: . sFILEDFOR REC DRB
by persmoucecene2@l6 058438 AR M1
SUITE 150 R ~ {MICHAEL B. BROWN
PLYMOUTH, MI 48170 | | .:RE,G_DRI.DER .
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
FHA Case Number: 156-3067481-703 LoanNo. 000030285

MORTGAGE
PARCEL TAX ID#: 45-07-35-226-030.000-006

MIN 1006975-0000030285-6

DEFINIT
®
Words us S ‘ogﬁgm%!ﬁétsoen AT s are defined
1, in Section 7 1 di & g1san used in this
1 document 1 ANm MFT@I&L'
A) "Securit Tn% ent" means%l%tdcl)gugen? ghr (ﬁ ;amAugu& , 17th
‘ r.

2016 ' opethelhakriaountyolesor
, ®3) "Borrower" is
' ELIZABETH GUTIERREZ, A MA AN

g Borrower's address is
7132 Monroe , HammondyIN 46324
Borrower|is the mortgagor under this Security Insttument

©) "MERS" Mortgage Electronic Reg Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is acting solely as a nommee for Lrender and Lender's successors|and assigns.

MERS is| the mortgagee under this Secuiity}Jsi . MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has asgyadticessiand i€liephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint,
MI 48501-2026, 1901 E. Voorhees § Danville, IL. 61834, tel. (388) 679-MERS.

FHA Security Instrument - INDIANA- MERS . Published September 2014
FHm3015-01 (1/15) (Page I of 16)

FIDELTYWATIONL ‘ we
- TITLE COMPANY | (2

Doone-lla) < (e =4

| |




D) "Lender" is SUCCESS MORTGAGE PARTNERS, INC.

Lender is a A MICHIGAN CORPORATION organized and existing under the
laws of THE STATE OF MICHIGAN . Lender's address is
1200 S. SHELDON RD., SUITE 150, PLYMOUTH, MI 48170

® "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated August 17th ,
2016 . The Note states that Borrower owes Lender

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY FIVE AND NO/100
Dollars (U.S. $ 127,645.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this
debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than

September 1st, 2046 .

® "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of
Rights in the Property."

G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges
and late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus
interest.

H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower.
The following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

=om DottithEnt s ment Rider
@ " b HNQaTaIQE)EgIaQiIAJM!aL ical statutes,

regulation dineg ndadministrati @Iheya Te law) as well
as all applicat .ma;. nogn-ig;%gﬂa )fg“ Eﬁﬂgﬂgﬁﬂ ?bﬁ B'f
4] "Community m&ﬁkﬂf@my anE Caseddnants” means o) dues, fees,

assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium

association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(9] "Electronic Funds Transfer "gmeans anygtransfer of fundspether than a transaction
originated by check, ‘draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic
terminal, telephonic ument, computer, or magnetic tape so a: /nstruct, or authorize

a financial institution top,debit or credit an account. Such term in¢ludes, but is not limited to,
point-of-sale |transfers, automated teller machine ‘transactions, transfers initiated by telephone,

~ wire transfers, and ed clearinghouse trans

@ "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

™ "Miscellaneous Proceeds" meansi@nyyéampensation, settlement, award of damages, or
3 8

proceeds paid hy any third party (otf ‘nce proceeds paid under the coverages

described in Section §) for: (i) damage:iG er dest" of, the Property; ¢ondemnation or

other taki 21l or'any part of thed) myeyance in lieu of cor ation; or (iv)
misrepres of, or omissions as “yaiue aud/or condition of ‘

" ‘msurance” meaws insutance protecting Lender ag \payment of,
or default
(0) ' it yoanc the raa riv scheduled am )rincipal and
interest under the Note, plus (1i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FHm3015-02 (1/15) (Psge 2 of 16)




® "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.)
and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F:R. Part 1024), as they might be
amended from time to time, or any additidnal or siiccéssor legislation or regulation that governs
the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all
-requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan"
even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development or her designee.

(R) . "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the
Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or
this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals,
extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does
héreby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following described
property located in the

COLINTY

of LAKE Document 1s

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

Lot Fort LQTnQEEdIGLAoIMn W ;riffith.

as per p eo recorded in. t ‘he Office
5% the neooric it DECHIHCHT IS MeBroperty  of

the Lake County Recorder!
Tax ID No.: 45-07-35-226-030.000-006

which currently has the‘address of 1006 E ASH AL

{Strect]
GRIFFITH A IN 46319 ("Property Address"):
[City Zip Code]
TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and
all easeme appurtenances, and ﬂxtg@’«%ﬁ’ ot hereafter a part of the property. All
replacements_and_additions shall alsgi;j , overc@? . this Securlty Instrument” All of the

foregoing is referred to in this Security*instrument as it "Property." Borrower arstands and
agrees that 'S_holds only legal Hile! to ithe inter st§- granted by Borrow his Security
Instrument lecessary to compf;y With law o1 Qustv;m MERS (as no Lender and
Lender's ¢ nd assigns) has” the_rig‘)t, To «uxercise any or ;e interests,
including, o, the right t6' 4 '*‘As\b\ \ﬁ sell the Prop e any action
required ¢ Ing Hor Hmite relcdsing s Security
Instrument.

FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FHm3015-03 (1/15) (Psge 3 of 16)




BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby
conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is
unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend
generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances -
of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and
non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security
instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and interest an, the debt evidenced by the Note and late
charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to
Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S.
currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the
Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or
more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified
check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institut 8 i1 ntity; or (d)

Electroni : <
o lIS e led &eﬁ:ymgm kgiw t lesignated in

the Nate ¢ m th the notice
provisions ;;l; P paymet » payment or

partial pa f?‘ﬁ lkf R ' payment or
partial payment inSufficient t oanlcgﬁortrg?gif 8:0 aiv opafr;y his hereunder or
prejudice (0 its rights to MWIB?@Q G the future, but Lender is not
obligated |to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic
Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied

funds. Lender may held,such unappliedsfunds untilgBerrower makesypayment to bring the Loan
current. If Borrower does not do so within 2 reasonable period of time, Lender shall either
apply such funds or return‘them to Borrower. If not applied ear funds will be applied
to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset
or claim which Borrower might have naw or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower
from making paym 1¢’ under the| Note and this Security Instrument or performing the
covenants|and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2 seribed in this
Section 2, all*p owing order
of priority

F retary or the
monthly ly mortgage
insurance

S ats, and fire,
FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FH3015-04 (U/15) (Page 4 of 16)

el e ]




A o i i B AR A A eyt e e e

flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as required.

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amorization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to
principal due under the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of
the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic
Payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premium to be paid by the
Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Monthly
Insurance premium. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an
Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid
under this Section.  Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow
Items unle 3¢ A scrow Items.

Lender m € igali I fq row Items at
any time. ng'?nmm ?mei: sem rrower shall
pay direc mw eE El A ar, s for which
payment « b@ E I Iq{lfre“ sh to Lender
receipts e )] MS é Borrower's
obligation (o male such ts nd rov1de receipts shdll for lpurpo“ be deemed to be
a covenan! and agreem®: @m ﬁﬂpﬂwﬁ ﬁlﬁﬂ ‘X35 the phrase 'tovenant and
agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow liems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due f Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights unden, Sectionn9vand jpay such amount and Borrowen,shall then |be obligated
under Section 9 to reépay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any
or all Escrow Items 2 ' time by a notice given in accordance ion 14 and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and insuch amounts, that are then required
under this Section 3

Lender may 1y time, collect and hold Funds'in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time speciﬁed under RESPAS and (b) not to exceed the
maximum r|ount a ]ender can require ] SPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of

Funds due o » stimates of expenditures of future Escrow
Items or otherwise in accordance witliyApplical

(‘D
o
=3
@
=
7
(=}
-
(o]
=
=
-
(1]
=
=
o,
=)
=
=%}

1 nds shall be held {fgd iwkose deposits are in by a federal
agency, ir ality, “or entity (il iSLender is an inst 10se deposits
are so ins any Federal Hom Slender shall apf s to pay the

FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FH3015-05 (U15) - (Page 5 of 16)

e




Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law
requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any

“interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that

interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments charges, fines, and
imposition Instrument,

leasehold Dmm )L ( iation Dues,
Fees, and if q Sare & rrower shall
pay them i

B .1];%‘1;1315@55 IC\»I:A]L«;». y his Security
Instrument "ﬂf;b‘i? thepblig - secured by
the lien in 2 rmer ac pta et nﬂer t on on rrower erforming such

agreement; (b) Contests !&t)fr fefida B gafasi-enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while

those proceedings are pending, but onl til such proceedings neluded; or (c) secures
from the holder of theplicn-an agreementysatisfaciorypto Iender subordinating lien to this
Security Instrument. “If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can atfain pric over this Security Insirument, lende: v Borrower a notice

identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which |that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the|lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the imiprovements now | existing or
hereafter erected on the Property insured.@éatnst’lass by fire, hazards included within the term
“extended coverage,” and any other diazard , but not limited to, earfhquakes and
floods, for which Iender requires insiiva ance shall be maintained in the amounts

{including tible levels) and foeidiis ]permds tha ld,nder requires. Wh der requires
pursuant t ceding sentences aﬁ\ Change during Sthe term of 1 1¢ insurance
carrier pro insurance shalP,be\ hosg_rybyé‘Borrower Subje r's right to
disapprove ha which r1 .@y L5t be exerr 1 Lender may
require Bo 1ection with this Loaf, et ge for flood
FHA Security Instrument -IL Published September 2014
FH3015-06 (1/15) : (Page 6 of 16) '




zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar
changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an
objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain
insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation
to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover
Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the
contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser
coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance
coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section § shall become additional debt
of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note
rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject
to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall
name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee Lender shall have the right to
hold the pc ptly give to

e mmmmmm A o the
Il;r:r;:;;gée; : Y Nﬂcxz mwﬁgl KUIJ" 3 Lender as

Bg(g) ] ﬁ?%,th ¥ carrier and
1 g“’&

Lender. L d xay make pro ﬂioss %t ga e HIL ? o ower.  Unless Lender and

Borrower ¢iherwise agr \iﬁﬂlﬁCQﬂBMe er or not the) underlying

insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoratlon or repair of the Property, if the
restoration |or repair is economically feasible and Lender‘s security is not tessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shaiizhave thesright to hold suchpinsurance proceeds until
Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed
to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be n promptly. Lender
may disburse proceeds fox the repairs and restoration in a single ‘payment or in |a series of
progress payments as the work is completed. Unless agreement is made in| writing or
Applicable Law reqt terest to be paid on s urance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest'or earnings on'Such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters,
or other third parties, retained by Borrowei‘A&Hﬂ} be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole obligation of Borrowersie

Jhdie s n or repair is not economically feasible
or Lender's securify, would be lesse if the insurar %roceeds shall be appli¢d to the sums
secured by security Instrument, Wiiether=or -not due, with the exce: ny, paid to
Borrower. wance proceeds sh;all be appued in' the order provided f on 2.

e, 3
%, ’\ R
v, r | >
.“ (*\\\J"-\
FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FH3015-07 (1/15) (Page 7 of 16) :

opn




If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available
insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice
from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate
and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or
if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to
Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts
unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other
than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the
Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to
pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's
principal residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections.

Borrower s 3 v teriorate or
commit we l? m‘ﬁ li pe prevent the
Property fr ing o rﬁiﬁ“ ti eﬁnu I, determined
pursuant tq 5 mn rmmmm' fa rower shall
promptly r el pN ge oi i Taq If insurance

~ or condemnation Tﬁigs mﬁﬂﬁ? igntH@ &.@{, rower shall
be responsible’ forrepairing or rest rm ope nder has released proceeds for
such purposes. <Lender rﬁ} BﬂP:M k ﬁ:ﬁ ration in a single payment
or in a serjes of progress payments as the work is completed If the insurance or condemnation
proceeds are not sufficient to store the Property, et is not relieved of
Borrower's obligation forthe completionjofisuch repaiper restoration:

If| condemnation proceeds are 'paid in connection with the taking of the property,
Lender shall apply such proceeds to reduction of the indebte der the Note and this
Security Instrument, firstyof any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any
application of| the proceeds to the principal shall ‘not extend or postpone the due |date of the
monthly payment or the amount of such pay

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property.
If it has reasonable cause, Lender may in O0KL WHiterior of the improvements on the Property.
Lender shall give Borrower notice atiths prior to such an in inspection
specifying sucl sonable cause. 3% \

8. swer's Loan Applicaiion. Borrowear g}lall be in default f \g the Loan
application OwWer or any:geiv@ona oi endit estactmg at the dire Jorrower or
with Borr vledge or cons:g.nt L gave ﬂateﬁally false, mi< inaccurate
informatior to lLender (or t@f% ff%%@\/lde Lendr rmation) in
connection Aaterial” representations le limited to,

representat.um CONCerniing DOITOWET s 0CCupaiiCy 01 Ui€ Iiopeity as DOIMToOwer S principal
residence.

FHA Security Instrument -IN
FH3015-08 (1/15)

Published September 2014
(Page 8 of 16)

P ——




9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this
Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain
priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate
to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including
protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the
Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a
lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property
includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code
violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or
obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions
authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts dlsbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of

Borrower s 1e Note rate

from the d Bﬁ'émﬂ*em"i*s rom Lender
If N ith all th

provisions : Nﬂ:\l‘ amﬁflﬁlm‘x{l; the Te; v;nd Et‘he fez

title shall n

"Fiﬁs e earie At iselE property of
ssignment BeMisalie Lo o Reromde A Miscells.

10 us Proceeds
are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the/ Property is damaged h Miscellan Proceeds shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Propefty, if thewresioration or repain,is economicallypfeasible and Lender's
security is lessened.. During such repair and restoration |period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such [Miscellaneous: Proceeds until Lender has had an mity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such
inspection shall be undertaken promp Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a
single disbursement . series of progress pay as the work is complet Unless an
agreement made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall no(@%ﬁ}fxﬁ to pay Borrower any interest jor earnings
on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If theve {oraiiot. 2B Tepair is not economicallf feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, Sthe Miscellanec s-Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by scurity Instrument, istthe=0r=not F due, with the exce ny, paid to
Borrower. neous Proceegs shau e applfeq.in the order ¢ Section 2.

In o[ 2 total taking, Ngediructiofl, “or loss in " valis operty, the
Miscellane: hall ae applle&*‘m[ﬂ‘w}\-%ums secured by Instrument,
whether or

FHA Security Instrument- IN
FH3015-09 (1/15)

Published September 2014
(Page 9 of 16)




In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which
the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the
amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount
of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided
by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or
loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which
the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower
that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a
claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice
is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by thls Security Instrument, whether

or not the iscellaneous
Proceeds o ight iscellaneous
proceeds m&?ﬁﬁ’f&’ﬂi is

B« T MF A{ h criminal, is
begun that m Iom L-Pr Ry 1er material
impairmen Operiy], o8 rpglhcgﬂg ot Instrument.
Borrower can’ cupé such i]&egzult and, accelerat1 has rre emsu as provided in

a

Section 19/ by.€ausing th ruling that,|in Lender's
judgment, [precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material 1mpa1rment of Lender's interest

* in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for

damages that are attributable to thepimpairment of Jeender's interestpingthe Property are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellan Proceeds that are not applied to restor cepair of the Property
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of
the time for payme nodification of amori of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not
operate to release the liability of Borrowﬁ&ﬁﬁ) uccessors in Interest of Borrower. Lender

shall not be' ired to commence progcee; 58 ny Successor in Interest of Borrower or
to refuse to extend time for payment 9@ therwise mﬁamortxzanon of the st secured by
this Secur tcument by reason %'ant demand e by the origina) wer or any
Successors st of Borrower. ;Ali toruearan,ce toy Lender in ex¢ ny right or
remedy in h llmrtatron »/Lertdrr 3 ﬂccegt“ance of paymet rd persons,
entities or werest of BorroWeuJ \trt.km}ounts less than n due, shall
not be a wi e the EXETCISE Of any T1g or rem

FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014

FH3015-10 (U/15) (Page 10 of 16)




12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound.
Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and
several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the
Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and
convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that
Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Sectlon 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who
assumes Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by
Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument.
Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors
and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in
connection with Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Securltv Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees,

property ir ized by the
Secretary. Wﬁmﬁ}tpﬂ ' Instrument
or by Appl

4 YK Qme* tomecton
interpreted t-the interest-or Gther 10ar chdrg ° connection
with the Loan ex Tﬁig)em@dm@ﬁl@js q)hqy fie reduced by the
amount necessary.to red ?:;; rrmtt ﬂi b) Any sum Iready collected
from Borrower whlch iﬁ&%ﬂgﬁt Qf‘l’o Borrower. Lender may
choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refu rincipal, the reducti II"be treated as a partial
prepayment with no changes in"di€ dafeor in thefmonthly payméntiamount unless the Note
holder agrees in writing to these changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Bosic will constitute a waiver of any night « Borrower| might have
arising out of such overcha

14. Noti All Notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this
Security Instrument i1 ¢ in writing. Any notice prower in connection with this Security
Instrument| shall be deemed to have been glven to Borrower when mailed by firs lass mail or
when actually delivered to Borrower's n cetar if sent by other means. Netice to any one
Borrower s! constitute notice to alf ss Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. e notice address shall ¥ Asddress unless Borrower fias designated a
substitute address by notice :to*.Le-nder Beprower shall promptly Lender of
Borrower's fladdress. If Lerfjle‘r\ Speciiies a roﬁedure for reportii er's change
of address ! shall on@», h,a’nge of address it specified
procedure. qnly‘one desng;meﬁﬁé address tnder Istrument at
any one tir D be gi if 1 it by first

FHA Security Instrument-IN
FH3015-11 (1/15)

(Page 11 of 16)

Published September 2014




class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed
to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this
Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument
shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.
All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements
and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the
parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a
prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the
conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and
include corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender (b) words in the singular
shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word " may gives sole discretion
without any obligation to take any action.

1¢ ) B and of this

. Security In Document iS

Section ll'; Mmtﬂf F tmax&al intere els;(:oi;e:}tl)i's,

including, Nt T\Hig T)&ésﬁmfiffllg“fﬁ%sfi‘fﬁf i Va&f for deed, contract

for deed, installment sale nj; @k eSCrow agree pf which is the transfer of
title by Borrower at a futhfd@ ecorder!

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred

(or if Borrower is not a-natural nd a beneficial int in Borrower| is sold or
transferred) without Lender's priorwritteniconsentgenden may require,immediate payment in
full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised

by Lender if such exer is prohibited by Applicable Lav

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide ‘a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice |is given in
accordance with Seci within which Borrowe . pay all sums secured by this Security
Instrument,. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may invoke any remedies permitted by thiss strument without further notice or demand

on Borrower.

1§ rower's Right to Reinstate After A"eéeleration. 1fBoryc eets certain
conditions, r.shall have the 18 hi\tu ieinsiaie er‘tt of a mortgage, nditions are
that Borroy Lender all sum?ywﬁg tk%n be due under / Instrument
and Note : a had occ I res and default ovenants or
. e 8 <ores a . over
agreements NS Wy luding, but

not limited to reasonable atiorney's fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees

FHA Security Instrument- IN Published September 2014
FH3015-12 (U/13) (Page 12 0f 16)




e e e e e e

incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's
obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However,Lender is not required to reinstate if (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure
on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the
lien created by this Security instrument. Lender may required pay such reinstatement sums and
expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower,
this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no
acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a
partial mterest m the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more

times without prior notice to Barrower A-sale might Tesu lt-ina ch in th ity (known as
the "Loan Certguil raymeins uug his Securlty
Instrumen Qﬁuman‘blk&u this Security
" Instrumen re oan Servicer
unrelated N‘@’ff@wmm&k ywer will be
given wri Ll‘:bchange which will siz;; the name and adc e new Loan
Servicer, @ GRyiReRE§hasl & rpmp@mymf smation RESPA

requires in .1ect10n withea Rodide of(Tansien ol sgqvicing - H dheNote is 50/ and thereafter

the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other tharff the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan
servicing |obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be iransferred to a
successor |Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided

by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower, Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract forglnsurance. Mortgage
Insurance |reimburses Lender { or any entity that \purchases the Note) for certain losses it may
incur if borrower,does'not cepay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
the Borrowerlis notha,thiad party beneficiary to the,conifact of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, [nor is Borrower entitled toenfoice any agreement between lender and the

Secretary,\unless explicitly authorized t\kq
Section 21: (a) "Hazai Substances"

or—hazarde s'“substances pollyt * wastes by

2 ‘azar dous Substancesi ™4
are those ces defined as t(m

Environme nd the followm@s stances: ﬁésq!fme kerosene, of able or toxic
petroleum xic pesticides eb;} es;” volatile ¢ s containing
asbestos o 2 radxoactwe%ﬁ"% (BB viro eans federal
laws and | ] b \ ed th, safety or
FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014
FH3015-13 (V/15) (Page 13 of 16)




environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial
action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental
Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property.
Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in
violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c)
which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that
adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the
presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the
Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim,
demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party
involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower
has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or

regulatory { party ) oval™\ on of any
Hazardous H i gliprrowe ly take all
neczessar; I s accfogim%Mt}?aw. shall create
sy ottt 1o REPTOFFTCIALL

- NO U DR OONESR NA 8 niBolip wei anh bepgier fupiers d agree as
ollows: the Lake County Recorder!

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to
acceleration followin rrower's | h of any >nant or ent in this Security
Instrument (but not prior to acceleration inder Section 17 unless Appiicable Law provides
otherwise)., The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the
default; (c) a date, not than 30 days from the date the not oiven to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the
date specified iin the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, foreclosu y judicial proceeding a: lg‘of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert
in the foreclosure proceeding the non<exy a default or any other defense of
Borrower to acceleration and foreclos FRalt 1S not cured on or befére the date
specified in ce, Lender at it ion may require immediate payme; full of all
sums secur this Security Instrument without forther demand and m eclose this
Security In by jodicial proceeding.~Lendex shall be entitlcd o 1 expenses
incurred in s remedies provided:in t gtion 22, includi limited to,
reasonable and costs of t

FHA Security Instrument -IN Published September 2014

FH3015-14 (1/15)

(Page 14 of 16)

R D T T T e o £

e ——————




23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender
shall release this Security Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this
Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation
and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with
it.

- (Seal)
-Borrower

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

(Seal)
-Borrower

. L (Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

Witnesses:

FHA Security Instrument-IN Published September 2014
FH3015-15 (V/15) (Psge 15 of 16)

e T Ay 7 o VR e e mp




!

e i meep e o

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

, 2016

STATE OF INDIANA,
COUNTY OF Lake } SS
On this 17th day of August
before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared
ELIZABETH GUTIERREZ

and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

A

Notary Public Shannon Stiener

My Commission Expires:

3-1-
Regsident

This instru
Julie Popiel
SUCCESS
1200 S. SH
SUITE 150
PLYMOUTL

12
Social Secu

enl was prepaged by ke County Recorder!

JRTGAGE PARTNERS, INC.
DON RI

Al 481

rm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care
y numge his document, unless req by law ( Julie Popielarz

(name)

NMLSR ID: 130562

NMLSR (I N

Loan Origi

FHA Secur X )
FH3015-16 (1/15) (Page 16 of 16)

]

redact each

=




